\~
PROGRAMS TO SUPPORT STUDENT DEVELOPMENT
"Certified school nurse" means a person who holds a
current license as a registered professional nurse from the
State Board of Nursing and an educational services cer­
tificate, school nurse or school nurse/non-instructional endor­
sement from the Department of Education pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 6A:9-13.3 and 13.4.

student absences, as determined by the district board of
education pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:16-7.6(a)3 and the
defmition of a school day, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:32-8.3.
"Universal precautions" means a set of procedures
designed to prevent transmission of human immunodefi­
ciency virus (HIV), hepatitis B virus, and other bloodbome
pathogens.
"Weapon" means items enumerated in N.J.S.A. 2C:39-l{r),
except a frrearm as defmed by N.J.S.A. 2C:39-l(f).
Supp. 3-17-14 16-4
~~~,/
PROGRAMSTOSUPPORTSTUDENTDEVELOPMENT 6A:16-2.1
"Written order" means a directive and protocol written by
the student's medical home to address a healthcare need or
provide a medical service for a specific student.
Amended by R.2001 d.309, effective September 4, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1253(a), 33 N.J.R. 3032(b).
In "School complex", substituted "one building or a group of' for
"two or more" preceding "buildings identified".
Amended by R.2002 d.396, effective December 16, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 3157(a), 34 N.J.R. 4433(a).
Added "School grounds".
Amended by R.2003 d.175, effective May 5, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 4336(a), 35 N.J.R. 1893(a).
Rewrote "School grounds".
Amended by R.2005 d.297, effective September 6, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 1570(a), 37 N.J.R. 3295(b).
Added the defmitions "Code of student conduct", "Commissioner",
"Expulsion", "General education", "Harassment, intimidation or bully­
ing'', "Long-term suspension", "Short-tetm suspension", and "Truancy";
rewrote defmitions "Individual Program Plan", and "Suspension";
amended N.J.A.C. cite in "Alternative education program," and "Sub­
stitute school nurse;" amended "School grounds:"; deleted "Removal."
Administrative conection.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2797(a).
Amended by R.2006 d.366, effective October 16, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2294(a), 38 N.J.R. 4411(c).
Deleted definition "AIDS"; rewrote defmitions "Alternative education
program", "Certified school nurse", "Home instruction", "School Com­
plex" and "Standing orders"; added definitions "Asthma Action Plan",
"Case management", "Guided learning experiences", "HlV", "Individu·
alized emergency healthcare plan", "Individualized healthcare plan",
"Infonnal hearing", "Nursing Services Plan", "School-sponsored ftmc­
tion", "Student health record" and "Written order"; substituted defmition
"Automated external defibrillator" for definition "Automatic external
defibrillator"; in defmition "Do Not Resuscitate order", substituted
"automated" for "automatic"; in defmitions "Long-term suspension" and
"Short-term suspension", inserted "consecutive"; in defmition "Medical
staff', substituted "school nurse, noncertified nurse" for "or noncertified
school nurse"; substituted defmition "Noncertified nurse" for defmition
"Noncertified school nurse"; in defmitions "Parent sunogate(s)" and
"Tnumcy", updated N,J.A.C. references; and in defmition "Physical ex­
amination", deleted", except N.J.A.C. 6A:16-2.2(g)" from the end.
Amended by R.2007 d.184, effective June 4, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 294(a), 39 N.J.R. 2243(a).
Add;;:d defmitions "Abused children" and "Intern"; and substituted
definition "Firearms" for definition "Firearm".
Amended by R.2007 d.383, effective December 17, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2579(a), 39 N.J.R. 5218(a).
Added definition "Random selection"; and rewrote defmition "Refer­
ral for treatment".
Amended by R.2014 d.047, effective March 17,2014.
See: 45 N.J.R. 987(a), 46 N.J.R. 505(a).
Rewrote the section.
6A:16-1.4 (Reserved)
Amended by R.2005 d.297, effective September 6, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 1570(a), 37 N.J.R. 3295(b).
Rewrote (a); in (c), substituted", entitled" for "titled" following "Prut
98".
Amended by R.2006 d.366, effective October 16, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2294(a), 38 N.J.R. 441l(c).
Section was "District policies and procedures". Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2007 d.184, effective June 4, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 294(a), 39 N.J.R. 2243(a).
In (b)4, deleted "and" from the end; in (b)5, substituted"; and" for the
period at the end; and added (b )6.
Repealed by R.2014 d.047, effective March 17, 2014.
See: 45 N.J.R. 987(a), 46 N.J.R. 505(a).
Section was "School district policies and procedures".
6A:16-1.5 (Reserved)
Recodified to N.J.A.C. 6A:16-2.4 by R.2006 d.366, effective October